

Translation

Notice: This document has been translated from the Japanese original document for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

Consolidated Financial Results for the Second Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2023 (Japanese GAAP)



November 10, 2022
Tokyo Stock Exchanges in Japan

Company name : NHK SPRING CO., LTD.
Code number : 5991
URL : <https://www.nhkspg.co.jp/>
Representative : Takashi Kayamoto, President & Chief Executive Officer, Representative Member of the Board
Contact person : Kazuko Tachibana, Director, Corporate Communications Dept, Corporate Planning & Control Division
TEL +81-45-786-7513

Filing date of quarterly securities report : November 11, 2022
Payment date of cash dividends : December 2, 2022
Supplemental materials prepared for financial results : Yes
Earnings announcement for financial results : Yes (Intended for securities analysts)

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated Results for the Second Quarter of Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2023 (April 1, 2022 through September 30, 2022)

(1) Consolidated Financial Results (Percentage indicates change from the same period of the previous fiscal year)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary Income		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Six months ended								
September 30, 2022	332,612	19.2	17,282	67.9	27,987	106.7	19,871	136.1
September 30, 2021	278,927	—	10,292	—	13,542	—	8,414	—

Note: Comprehensive income
Six months ended September 30, 2022 (32,080 million 115.6 %)
Six months ended September 30, 2021 (14,880 million — %)

	Net income per share, Basic	Net income per share, Diluted
	Yen	Yen
Six months ended		
September 30, 2022	87.15	—
September 30, 2021	36.90	—

Note: Since “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” (ASBJ Statement No. 29), etc. have been applied from the beginning of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022, the above amounts of consolidated results reflect the application of the accounting standard, etc.
Therefore, the rate of change in “Net sales” for the six months ended September 30, 2021 is not stated.

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Net assets	Shareholders' equity to total assets
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
As of			
September 30, 2022	615,494	367,413	56.8
March 31, 2022	588,091	338,847	54.9

Reference: Shareholders' equity (Net assets excluding non-controlling interests)
As of September 30, 2022 349,509 million yen
As of March 31, 2022 322,614 million yen

2. Dividends

	Cash dividends per share				
	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	Year-end	Full year
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended					
March 31, 2022	—	12.00	—	15.00	27.00
Fiscal year ending					
March 31, 2023	—	15.00			
Fiscal year ending					
March 31, 2023 (Forecast)			—	17.00	32.00

Note: Revisions to the forecast of dividends since the latest announcement: Yes

3. Forecast of Consolidated Results for Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2023 (April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2023)

(Percentage indicates change from the same period of the previous fiscal year)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Net income per share, Basic
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Full year	700,000	19.3	38,000	77.9	40,000	30.4	24,000	(25.0)	105.25

Notes: Revisions to the forecast of consolidated results since the latest announcement: Yes

4. Others

- (1) Changes of significant subsidiaries in the second quarter of fiscal year ending March 31, 2023 : No
(Transfer of subsidiaries resulting in changes in the scope of consolidation)
- (2) Application of specific accounting for preparing the quarterly consolidated financial statements : No
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, procedures and methods of presentation for preparing the consolidated financial statements
- [1] Changes due to revisions of accounting standards : Yes
 - [2] Changes due to other reasons : No
 - [3] Changes of estimation due to accounting issues : No
 - [4] Restatements : No

(4) Number of outstanding shares (Common Stock)

[1] Number of outstanding shares

As of September 30, 2022	244,066,144 shares
As of March 31, 2022	244,066,144 shares

[2] Number of treasury stock

As of September 30, 2022	16,048,363 shares
As of March 31, 2022	16,048,264 shares

[3] Average number of shares (Cumulative)

Six months ended September 30, 2022	228,017,862 shares
Six months ended September 30, 2021	228,018,827 shares

* This quarterly report is out of the scope of the quarterly review.

* Explanation about appropriate use of the financial results forecasts, and other noteworthy matters
Statements related to the future, including the forecast of financial results, were based on the information available as of the date when this document was released. Therefore, actual results may differ considerably due to various factors that might occur in the future.

Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2022	As of September 30, 2022
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	92,130	83,197
Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	138,124	152,853
Merchandise and finished goods	24,461	27,524
Work in process	11,487	14,224
Raw materials and supplies	27,244	33,458
Partly-finished goods	10,680	11,558
Other	21,277	22,822
Allowance for doubtful accounts	△126	△149
Total current assets	325,279	345,491
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures	157,256	163,340
Accumulated depreciation	△103,227	△107,898
Buildings and structures, net	54,028	55,441
Machinery, equipment and vehicles	283,793	303,371
Accumulated depreciation	△222,507	△236,557
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net	61,286	66,813
Land	30,483	31,289
Leased assets	1,337	1,314
Accumulated depreciation	△818	△832
Leased assets, net	518	482
Construction in progress	10,275	9,746
Other	84,040	90,694
Accumulated depreciation	△74,415	△81,029
Other, net	9,624	9,665
Total property, plant and equipment	166,217	173,440
Intangible assets	3,034	3,600
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	58,703	55,633
Long-term loans receivable	1,670	1,890
Deferred tax assets	10,050	10,477
Retirement benefit asset	13,199	14,247
Other	10,839	11,647
Allowance for doubtful accounts	△904	△933
Total investments and other assets	93,559	92,962
Total non-current assets	262,811	270,003
Total assets	588,091	615,494

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2022	As of September 30, 2022
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	80,027	93,855
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	31,162	34,388
Short-term borrowings	28,672	17,269
Income taxes payable	12,652	5,628
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	247	135
Notes payable - facilities	2,281	2,969
Other	32,281	33,827
Total current liabilities	187,325	188,075
Non-current liabilities		
Bonds payable	10,000	10,000
Long-term borrowings	11,110	5,600
Lease liabilities	721	842
Deferred tax liabilities	12,712	13,941
Retirement benefit liability	22,262	24,663
Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	614	563
Provision for retirement benefits for officer	843	994
Other	3,654	3,398
Total non-current liabilities	61,919	60,004
Total liabilities	249,244	248,080
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	17,009	17,009
Capital surplus	19,679	19,684
Retained earnings	260,692	277,143
Treasury shares	△14,296	△14,301
Total shareholders' equity	283,085	299,536
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	25,292	22,286
Foreign currency translation adjustment	11,592	24,951
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	2,644	2,735
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	39,529	49,973
Non-controlling interests	16,232	17,904
Total net assets	338,847	367,413
Total liabilities and net assets	588,091	615,494

(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income
 (Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income)
 (Six Months Ended September 30, 2022)

(Millions of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2021	Six months ended September 30, 2022
Net sales	278,927	332,612
Cost of sales	242,745	290,492
Gross profit	36,181	42,120
Selling, general and administrative expenses	25,889	24,837
Operating profit	10,292	17,282
Non-operating income		
Interest income	241	310
Dividend income	862	1,256
Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method	614	85
Foreign exchange gains	1,600	9,230
Other	1,263	819
Total non-operating income	4,582	11,702
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	160	174
Loss on disaster	418	203
Other	753	620
Total non-operating expenses	1,332	998
Ordinary profit	13,542	27,987
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on sales of investments in capital of subsidiaries and affiliates	288	—
Total extraordinary losses	288	—
Profit before income taxes	13,254	27,987
Income taxes	4,180	7,330
Profit	9,073	20,656
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	658	785
Profit attributable to owners of parent	8,414	19,871

(Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income)
 (Six Months Ended September 30, 2022)

(Millions of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2021	Six months ended September 30, 2022
Profit	9,073	20,656
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	1,927	△3,010
Foreign currency translation adjustment	3,312	13,054
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	165	88
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	401	1,291
Total other comprehensive income	5,807	11,424
Comprehensive income	14,880	32,080
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	13,832	30,314
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	1,048	1,765

(3) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Millions of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2021	Six months ended September 30, 2022
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before income taxes	13,254	27,987
Depreciation	14,027	13,952
Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit asset(debt)	437	18
Interest and dividend income	△1,104	△1,567
Interest expenses	160	174
Foreign exchange losses (gains)	△770	△1,551
Share of loss (profit) of entities accounted for using equity method	△614	△85
Loss (gain) on sale and retirement of property, plant and equipment	88	73
Loss on sales of investments in capital of subsidiaries and affiliates	288	—
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	20,560	△8,520
Decrease (increase) in inventories	△7,490	△7,732
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	△12,324	12,470
Other, net	△109	△2,844
Subtotal	26,403	32,375
Interest and dividends received	1,125	2,009
Interest paid	△168	△225
Income taxes paid	△3,372	△12,115
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	23,987	22,044
Cash flows from investing activities		
Decrease (increase) in time deposits	58	△3,670
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	△14,018	△10,248
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	78	100
Purchase of intangible assets	△395	△273
Purchase of investment securities	△8	△1,009
Proceeds from sale of investments in capital of subsidiaries and affiliates resulting in change in scope of consolidation	1,320	—
Loan advances	△146	△191
Proceeds from collection of loans receivable	596	645
Other, net	△197	△10
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	△12,711	△14,657

Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from short-term borrowings	11,766	2,164
Repayments of short-term borrowings	△16,032	△11,749
Repayments of long-term borrowings	△11,426	△8,091
Proceeds from issuance of bonds	10,000	—
Proceeds from issuance of commercial papers	6,000	—
Redemption of commercial papers	△6,000	—
Purchase of treasury shares	△0	△0
Proceeds from sale of treasury shares	0	0
Purchase of shares of subsidiaries not resulting in change in scope of consolidation	△1,012	—
Repayments of lease liabilities	△205	△360
Dividends paid	△2,736	△3,420
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	△197	△94
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	△9,843	△21,552
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	1,580	1,266
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	3,013	△12,898
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	78,986	91,894
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	81,999	78,995